Application Source: Delimited
File Group: 2027
Record Name: Inventory Loss Detail Comment
Record Code: P22 3/12/2026
Record
Number O
ut
pu

records within the same Practice Code, Claim
Number, Inventory Inspection Number, and Basic
Unit Number when Coverage Type Code equals
"C" with Unit Division Code equal "S" when
Commodity Code equals Controlled Environment
(1020) and Insurance Plan Code equals "50".
AIP Indemnity Amount is required when Stage
Code does not equal "DC"
AIP Indemnity Amount must be empty when
Stage Code equals "DC".
P22 31 Adjuster Signature Date Date 8 CCYYMMDD Y
Adjuster Signature Date must equal the date the
Adjuster settled the claim.
Adjuster Signature Date must be less than Inactive
Date on the Adjuster, "P56" record when the
Inactive Date exists.
"*" = Output Only Page 13 of 25
Application Source: Delimited
File Group: 2027
Record Name: Inventory Loss Detail Comment
Record Code: P22 3/12/2026
Record
Number O
ut
pu
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
Version:
Release Date:
P22 32 Notice of Loss Date Date 8 CCYYMMDD Y
Notice of Loss Date must not be greater than the
Batch Received Date.
P22 33 Insured Claim Signature Date Date 8 CCYYMMDD
Insured Claim Signature Date is the date that the
Insured signed the claim.
Insured Claim Signature Date must be empty
when Stage Code equals "DC".
P22 34 Large Claim Code Character 1
Large Claim Code must equal AIP notified RMA of
excessive Indemnity and RMA did not participate
in loss determinations, "N" or RMA participated in
loss determinations, "R" when the record is part
of a potential claim on the eligible crop insurance
contract, which is likely to exceed $500,000;
otherwise, empty.
P22 35 Settlement Flag Character 1
Settlement Flag must equal Yes, "Y" if there is a
Settlement or Finding; otherwise, empty.
Settlement Flag is required when the record exists
in the Settlement table.
P22 36 Rehabilitation Plant Amount Numeric 10 9999999999 Reserved
P22 37 Insurance Option Code List Character 50
Insurance Option Code List must be valid; edit
with Option Rate ADM, "A01060".

Adjuster and denied, "DC", resulting in no
Indemnity payment and the record must contain
Record Type Code, AIP Code, Location State Code,
Commodity Year, Commodity Code, Insurance
Plan Code, Location County Code, Basic Unit
Number, Type Code, Practice Code, Claim
Number, AIP Adjuster Key, Adjuster Signature
Date, and Notice of Loss Date.
P22 47 Triggering Event ID Numeric 4 9999 Edit with ADM HIPTriggeringEvent A01145.
Must be numeric.
Must be populated when the Insurance Plan Code
on the associated P11 is '37', HIPWI.
Must be populated when the Insurance Plan Code
on the associated P11 is '37', HIPWI and the
Insurance Option Code 'TS' exists.
P22 * 48 Indemnity Amount Numeric 10 S9999999999
The sum of Indemnity Amount for a Claim
Number must equal the Total
DisbursementAmount for the same claim number
on the Loss total "P20" Record.
"*" = Output Only Page 21 of 25
Application Source: Delimited
File Group: 2027
Record Name: Inventory Loss Detail Comment
Record Code: P22 3/12/2026
Record
Number O
ut
pu
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
Version:
Release Date:
P22 * 49 Valid Escrow Flag Character 1
Valid Escrow Flag is for internal use and will be
Yes. "Y" when the record passed edits necessary
for Escrow Processing; otherwise, No, "N"
indicating the record did not pass the edits for
Escrow Processing.
P22 * 50 Eligibility Code Character 8
Eligibility Code is the returned values from the
Ineligible Tracking System.
P22 * 51 Adjusted Loss Amount Numeric 10 9999999999
Adjusted Loss Amount is the result after Over
Under Reporting Factor has been applied. See P22
Calculation Exhibit.
P22 * 52 Unadjusted Indemnity Amount Numeric 10 S9999999999
Unadjusted Indemnity Amount is the result after
Occurrence Deductible Amount has been applied.
See P22 Calculation Exhibit.
P22 * 53 Preliminary Indemnity Amount Numeric 10 S9999999999
Preliminary Indemnity Amount is based on P22
Calculation Exhibit.
P22 * 54 Unadjusted Loss Amount Numeric S9999999999
Unadjusted Loss Amount is based on P22
Calculation Exhibit.
P22 * 55 Initial Accepted Batch Number Numeric 5 99999
Initial Accepted Batch Number is the original
sequence number assigned when this record was
first received at RMA.
P22 * 56 Initial Accepted Date Date/Time 21
CCYYMMDD
hh:mm:ss.fff
Initial Accepted Date is the original date assigned
when this record was first received at RMA.
P22 * 57 Batch Received Date Date/Time 21
CCYYMMDD
hh:mm:ss.fff